
 

 

 
 
 
 

Licensing Committee 
 
 
 

Monday 31 January 2022 at 10.00 am 

 
To be held at at the Town Hall, 
Pinstone Street, Sheffield, S1 2HH 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), Angela Argenzio, 
Lewis Chinchen, Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, Neale Gibson, Ruth Milsom, 
Joe Otten, Josie Paszek, Vickie Priestley, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney, 
Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Licensing Committee carries out a statutory licensing role, including licensing for 
taxis and public entertainment.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk.  You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.   
 
You may not be allowed to see some reports because they contain confidential 
information.  These items are usually marked * on the agenda.  
 
Recording is allowed at Licensing Committee meetings under the direction of the 
Chair of the meeting.  Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for 
details of the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording and photography at council 
meetings. 
 
If you would like to attend the meeting please report to the First Point Reception 
desk where you will be directed to the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information please contact John Turner on 0114 474 1947 
or email john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk  
 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/business-economy/licensing/general-licensing
http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:john.turner@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE AGENDA 
31 JANUARY 2022 

 
Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting. 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meetings 
 To approve the minutes of the meetings of (a) this Committee held on 11th 

October, 2021 and (b) the Sub-Committee held on 14th, 20th, 21st and 
28th September, 4th, 5th, 11th, 12th, 18th and 19th October and 1st, 2nd, 
8th, 9th, 15th, 16th, 23rd and 30th November and 7th, 13th, 14th and 21st 
December, 2021 and 4th January, 2022 
 

6.   Hackney Carriage Fares Review 
 Report of the Chief Licensing Officer 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE TO MEMBERS ON DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS 

 
If you are present at a meeting of the Council, of its executive or any committee of 
the executive, or of any committee, sub-committee, joint committee, or joint sub-
committee of the authority, and you have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
relating to any business that will be considered at the meeting, you must not:  
 

 participate in any discussion of the business at the meeting, or if you become 
aware of your Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the meeting, participate 
further in any discussion of the business, or  

 participate in any vote or further vote taken on the matter at the meeting.  

These prohibitions apply to any form of participation, including speaking as a 
member of the public. 

You must: 
 

 leave the room (in accordance with the Members’ Code of Conduct) 

 make a verbal declaration of the exist
[...]
uthority’s 
administrative area, or 
 

 it relates to or is likely to affect any of the interests that are defined as DPIs but 
are in respect of a member of your family (other than a partner) or a person with 
whom you have a close association. 

 

Page 6



 3 

Guidance on declarations of interest, incorporating regulations published by the 
Government in relation to Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, has been circulated to 
you previously. 
 
You should identify any potential interest you may have relating to business to be 
considered at the meeting. This will help you and anyone that you ask for advice to 
fully consider all the circumstances before deciding what action you should take. 
 
In certain circumstances the Council may grant a dispensation to permit a Member 
to take part in the business of the Authority even if the member has a Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interest relating to that business.  

To obtain a dispensation, you must write to the Monitoring Officer at least 48 hours 
before the meeting in question, explaining why a dispensation is sought and 
desirable, and specifying the period of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 11 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Lewis Chinchen, Roger Davison, 

Ruth Milsom, Joe Otten, Vickie Priestley, Sioned-Mair Richards, 
Cliff Woodcraft and Ann Woolhouse 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from the Co-Chair (Councillor David Barker) 
and Councillors Angela Argenzio, Dawn Dale, Neale Gibson, Josie Paszek and 
Mick Rooney. 

 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be passed to exclude the public 
and press. 

 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

4.1 The minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 29th March and 19th May 
2021, and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 2nd, 8th, 15th, 16th, 22nd and 23rd 
March, 13th and 19th April, 11th and 17th May, 1st, 7th, 8th, 21st and 29th June, 5th, 
19th, 20th and 27th July, 9th, 10th, 17th and 24th August and 6th and 13th September 
2021, were approved as correct records, with the exception of the list of Members 
present in the minutes of the meeting held on 20th July 2021, which was amended 
by the addition of Councillor Josie Paszek to the list. 

 

 
5.   
 

GAMBLING ACT STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on the Gambling Act 2005 - 
Statement of Principles (Policy), which contained information on the results of the 
consultation recently undertaken on the Act, and set out the changes made to the 
revised Statement of Principles (Policy) written by the Licensing Authority in 
accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005. 

  
5.2 The report was introduced by Shimla Finch (Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer). 
  
5.3 In response to questions raised by Members of the Sub-Committee, Shimla Finch 

stated that there had been a number of changes to the rules and regulations 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 11.10.2021 

Page 2 of 2 
 

governing betting premises and Fixed Odds Betting Terminals (FOBTs) since the 
last review.  A recent review by the Gambling Commission had resulted in a 
reduction in the stakes and prize winnings regarding FOBTs, which had, in turn, 
resulted in a reduction in the number of such terminals.  Oth
[...]
notes the contents of the report now submitted, the information now reported 

and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) thanks Shimla Finch for attending the meeting, and for responding to the 

questions raised; and 
  
 (c) approves the Gambling Act 2005 Statement of Principles (Policy) now 

submitted, subject to the addition of the word “colleges” after “school” in Part 
5 (5.2 Policy – Location, first bullet point) and (5.4 Policy – Risk, second 
bullet point) for submission to the Co-operative Executive, then to Full 
Council, for approval.  

 
 

 

Page 10



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 14 September 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Lewis Chinchen, Joe Otten and Sioned-Mair Richards 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR 
 

1.1 RESOLVED: That in the absence of the scheduled Co-Chair of the Sub-
Committee (Councillor David Barker), Councillor Sioned-Mair Richards be 
appointed Chair of the meeting. 

 
2.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

2.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Josie Paszek attended as 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
 
3.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

3.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

  
 
4.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

4.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
  
 
5.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - OLIVE GROVE CLUB, HEELEY BANK ROAD, 
SHEFFIELD S2 3GE 
 

5.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in respect 
of premises known as Olive Grove. 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Chris Grunert (Solicitor for the applicant), Paul 

Rodgers and Peter Sutton (Applicants), Jayne Gough (Licensing Strategy and 
Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Legal Adviser to the Sub-Committee) and 
Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations had been received from two local residents and were attached at 
Appendix “B” to the report.  Ms. Gough said that the objectors had been invited to 
attend the hearing but were not in attendance.   Chris Grunert said that there was 

Page 11



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 14.09.2021 

Page 2 of 5 
 

an error on the application which had been submitted in the name of Peter 
Rodgers, when in fact the applicant’s name was Paul Rodgers. 

  
5.5 Chris Grunert stated that the Olive Grove Club was formerly the Sheffield Works 

Department staff club for which employees had contributions deducted from their 
wages but has now changed to a community club operating under a Club 
Premises Certificate.  He said that the applicants were looking to hold a premises 
licence and were not seeking to extend the licence.  He said that discussions had 
been held around the 2.00 a.m. terminal hour on Thursdays to Sunday and the 
applicants were not willing to reduce that.  Chris Grunert stated that the club would 
want to retain its membership but also make the premises available to non-
members through a ticketing system.  He said that the club was also a sports club, 
having a number of football teams associated with it and wanted to extend 
hospitality to visiting teams.  Mr. Grunert said that with a premises licence in place, 
the club would benefit from having Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) and 
was currently applying for a personal licence.  With regard to the objections 
received regarding noise nuisance, Chris Grunert stated that following discussions 
with the Environmental Protection Service (EPS), a noise monitoring board had 
been installed and the amplified sound system had been fitted with a sound 
limiting facility which would impose limits on amplified sound or live music within 
th
[...]
ients 

lived in the property directly next door to the Club, and the gazebo was situated 
approximately two metres from one of their rear bedrooms.  Their main objection 
related to the change to allow the consumption of alcohol in external areas.  They 
were objecting to the changes although the Club had operated for more than 19 
years, since they had lived there, without any problems.  They were also 
concerned at the lack of clarity as to exactly what the Club were asking for as part 
of the application, and made reference to the fact that the external areas had 
been used for the consumption of alcohol on two occasions, when the licence did 
not allow for such use.  Mr Grunert referred to the conditions agreed prior to the 
hearing, stating that Jon Round (Environmental Health Officer) had compared the 
premises to licensed premises on Ecclesall Road, which was clearly not a fair 
comparison due to the quiet, tranquil nature of Dore Village.  According to Club 
rules, there had never been permission for external drinking, and it was not clear, 
as part of the application, as to precisely what was being requested in terms of 
the use of the external areas.  Reference was made to the two events held 
unlawfully at the Club, which had included drinking outside, and had resulted in 
neighbours being affected by noise and the smell of smoke.  Mr Grunert stated 
that the Club had failed to address a number of issues, or respond to concerns 
raised by local residents, which had resulted in a lack of trust between the two 
parties.  He concluded by stating that there was a potential for the Club opening 
nine hours a day, with neighbours being affected by noise nuisance and the smell 

Page 20



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 20.09.2021 

Page 5 of 7 
 

of smoke.  That was clearly a lack of trust and reasonableness on the part of the 
trustees.  

  
5.10 Michael Woolhouse stated that the Club had a quarter of an acre of land, and 

they had chosen to site t
[...]
ct telephone number must be made freely available, and 

should be published on the website for residents to contact the 
premises during opening hours, should they be experiencing any 
noise nuisance. 

  
 (NOTE: The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination.) 
 
 

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 21 September 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ruth Milsom and Mick Rooney 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Lewis Chinchen and Joe 
Otten. Councillor Karen McGowan attended the meeting and took the Chair and 
Councillor Cliff Woodcraft attended the meeting as a reserve Member, but was not 
required to stay. 

 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
4.   
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 - 418 LOUNGE, 418 ECCLESALL ROAD, SHEFFIELD 
S11 8PJ 
 

4.1 The Chief Licensing Officer submitted a report on an application made under 
Section 17 of the Licensing Act 2003, for the grant of a premises licence in 
respect of premises known as 418 Lounge, 418 Ecclesall Road, Sheffield, S11 
8PJ (Ref No.71/21). 

  
4.2 Present at the meeting were two members of the public (Objectors), Jayne Gough 

(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Legal Adviser to the 
Sub-Committee and Jennie Skiba (Democratic Services). 

  
4.3 Jayne Gough informed Members that she had received information from the 

applicants only thirty minutes prior to the start of the meeting and that due to 
personal circumstances, they were unable to attend the hearing and it was 
decided that the case be deferred to a later date to give the applicants a further 
opportunity to p
[...]
 Social, 24 Alma Street, Sheffield 
S3 8SA (Ref No. 83/21). 

  
5.2 Present at the meeting were Kieran Crosby (Applicant), Leigh Schelvis 

(Applicant’s Solicitor), Luke Fitzmaurice (Applicant’s Agent), Jayne Gough 
(Licensing Strategy and Policy Officer), Marie-Claire Frankie (Solicitor to the Sub-
Committee) and John Turner (Democratic Services). 

  
5.3 Marie-Claire Frankie outlined the procedure which would be followed during the 

hearing. 
  
5.4 Jayne Gough presented the report to the Sub-Committee, and it was noted that 

representations had been received from one interested party and were set out at 
Appendix ‘B’ to the report.  They had received an invite to the meeting, but were 
not in attendance. Ms Gough added that the applicants had revised the 
application by request of the Environmental Protection Service (EPS), by agreeing 

Page 31



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 5.10.2021 

Page 2 of 3 
 

to reduce the hours on the operating schedule, amending Regulated 
Entertainment to be provided “indoors only” and removing all references to 
broadcasting amplified music outside.  The applicants had also agreed that 
several conditions be added to the licence, if granted, and which were set out in 
Appendix ‘C’ to the report. 

  
5.5 Leigh Schelvis reported that the applicants – Alma Street Social Ltd, were part of 

the Future Sounds Group, the largest live music brand in Yorkshire, and which 
had been hosting and running live music venues, and had been associated with 
live music, for 20 years.  The applicants were very experienced, and had hosted 
gigs and events for some of the world's biggest artists.  The group was currently 
operating two multi-purpose venues in Leeds, which hosted other artists as well 
as bands, and both had food and drink offerings.  The applicants had an excellent 
record with the Licencing Service in Leeds, and had never had any premises 
licences revoked, or caused any concerns.  The premises comprised a two-storey, 
[...]
ed regarding 
his current business on Abbeydale Road. 

  
5.12 Chris Grunert summed up the application. 
  
5.13 Jayne Gough outlined the options open to the Sub-Committee. 
  
5.14 RESOLVED: That the public and press and attendees involved in the application 

be excluded from the meeting before further discussion takes place on the 
grounds that, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, if those 
persons were present, there would be a disclosure to them of exempt information 
as described in paragraph five of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972, as amended 

  
5.15 Marie-Claire Frankie reported orally, giving legal advice on various aspects of the 

application. 
  

Page 39



Meeting of the Licensing Sub-Committee 12.10.2021 

Page 4 of 4 
 

5.16 At this stage in the proceedings, the meeting was re-opened to the public and 
press and attendees. 

  
5.17 RESOLVED: That in the light of the information contained in the report now 

submitted, together with the representations now made and the responses to the 
questions raised, a premises licence in respect of 418 Lounge, 418 Ecclesall 
Road, Sheffield S11 8PJ (Ref No.71/21), be granted, subject to :- 

  
 (a) the removal of agreed Conditions 1 and 6; and 
  
 (b) the retention of agreed Conditions 2, 3, 4 and 5. 
  
 (NOTE:  The full reasons for the Sub-Committee’s decision will be included in the 

written Notice of Determination). 
  
 

Page 40



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 

Meeting held 18 October 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Karen McGowan (Chair), Lewis Chinchen and Neale Gibson 

 
 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 No apologies for absence were received.  Councillor Josie Paszek attended as a 
reserve Member, but was not required to stay. 

  
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 RESOLVED: That the public and press be excluded from the meeting before 
discussion takes place on item 4 on the grounds tha
[...]
________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Author of Report:  Clive Stephenson  
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
Summary: To review the current maximum fares charged in Licensed Hackney 

Carriage vehicles.  
   
 
_____________________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:   Not applicable 
     
 

 
 
Category of Report: OPEN 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

SHEFFIELD CITY COUNCIL 
Committee Report 

 

Page 71

Agenda Item 6



Report of the Chief Licensing Officer and Head of 
Licensing Licensing Committee on 31ST January 2022 

 

Request for increase in Hackney Carriage Fares 

 

1.0 Purpose 
 

1.1 To consider a request from two licensed Hackney Carriage drivers, and a trade 
association to increase the fares for journeys in Hackney Carriage Vehicles. 

 
2.0 Background 

 

2.1 Under Section 65 of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976. 
 

“A Council may fix the rates or fares within the district as well for time as distance, and 
all other charges in connection with the arrangements for hire of a vehicle, to be paid in 
respect of the hire of the hackney carriages by means of a table made or varied in 
accordance with the provisions of this section” 

 
2.2 If the Council vary the fares (rates) in anyway then they must advertise those changes 

and allow 14 days for objections to the variations. If no objections are received the new 
fares will take effect not less than 14 days from when the advert was placed. 

 
2.3 The current table of fares was determined by the Council in April 2016 and is attached 

at appendix A. 
 
2.4 This review was postponed from a hearing of 20th December 2021, due to the 

tightening of restrictions under Covid Legislation.  
 

3.0 Received Increase Proposals 
 

3.1 The licensing service has received three separate requests for an increase in the 
current hackney carriage fare
[...]
 fares, which may be charged. 

FIRST 100 YARDS (91.4 metres) 

Tariff 1 (7.00 AM UNTIL 8.00 PM) Day £2.60 
Tariff 2 (8.00 PM UNTIL 7.00 AM) Night £3.10 

 
Then 20p for every 60 yards (54.86m) travelled up to 160 yards (146.30 metres) 

 
Then 20p for every 220 yards (201.17 meters) yards up to 17600 yards 10 miles (16093 
metres).Then 20p for every 195 yards (178.31 meters) thereafter. 

 

Waiting time 

For every 51 Seconds the cab is kept waiting 20p 
Waiting time is calculated once the vehicle is stood or travelling at less than 8 miles per hour. 

 

Extras 

Each hiring begun between 6.00 pm on 24th December £2 
and 6.00 am on 27th December and between 

6.00 pm on 31st December and 6.00 am on 2nd January. 

Fouling the vehicle - MAXIMUM charge £50 

Credit & Debit Card Charges. 
50p may be added to the fare where payments are made using a credit or debit card and the fare is 
below £10.00 

 

Notes for passengers: 

Any journey carried out in this vehicle whether pre booked (private hire) or 
hailed the driver must engage the meter for each journey. 

Journeys that end outside of the district of Sheffield 
 

Drivers may ask for you to agree a fare when the fare ends outside the district of Sheffield. If 
you agree this fare then the driver must still engage the meter. If the metered fare at the end 
of your journey is less than that agreed then you may pay the metered fare only. (LGMP Act 1976 

S66, Byelaw 19 (b) TPC ACT S54 & S55) If the meter fare is more than agreed you pay the agreed 
fare only. 

The driver of this vehicle must produce a copy of the byelaws to you on request. 
The driver of this vehicle must display within the vehicle his identification, and must always wear the 
badge as issued by Sheffield City Council. 

 
Enquiries or complaints about taxis or their drivers should be made to:- 
Licensing Service Sheffield City Council, Staniforth Road Depot, Staniforth Road, Sheffield, S9 3HD. Telephone 0114 
2736937 Head of Licensing (August 20
[...]
0 £29.10 16.1% £4.60 104 

24640 24581 14 £30.60 £31.10 15.7% £4.80 112 

26400 25341 15 £32.60 £33.10 15.4% £5.00 120 

28160 28101 16 £34.60 £35.10 15.0% £5.20 128 

29920 29861 17 £36.60 £37.10 14.8% £5.40 136 

31680 31621 18 £38.60 £39.10 14.5% £5.60 144 

33440 33381 19 £40.60 £41.10 14.3% £5.80 152 

35200 35141 20 £42.60 £43.10 14.0% £6.00 160 
 

Yardage Drops are: 
 

1-17600: 220 x 0.25p 
17601 +: 195 x 0.25p 

P
age 95



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 96


	Agenda
	4 Declarations of Interest
	5 Minutes of Previous Meetings
	14 September
	20 September
	21 September
	28 September
	4 October
	5 October
	11 October
	12 October
	18 October
	19 October
	1 November
	2 November
	8 November
	9 November
	15 November
	16 November
	23 November
	30 November
	7 December
	13 December
	14 December
	21 December
	4 January

	6 Hackney Carriage Fares Review



Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Licensing Committee 
 

Meeting held 31 January 2022 
 
PRESENT: Councillors David Barker (Chair), Karen McGowan (Chair), 

Angela Argenzio, Lewis Chinchen, Dawn Dale, Ruth Milsom, Joe Otten, 
Josie Paszek, Sioned-Mair Richards, Mick Rooney, Cliff Woodcraft and 
Ann Woolhouse 
 

 
  
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dawn Dale, Roger Davison, 
Neale Gibson and Vickie Priestley. 

 
  
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public and 
press. 

 
  
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 There were no declarations of interest. 
 
  
4.   
 

HACKNEY CARRIAGE FARES REVIEW 
 

4.1 The Chief Licencing Officer submitted a report to consider requests to increase the 
fares for journeys in Hackney Carriage vehicles.  

  
4.2 The report contained the current table of fares at Appendix A, which had been 

determined by the Council in April 2016. Representations had been received from 
Mr Ray Chappell (Driver), Mr Ibrar Hussain (Driver) and Mr Hafeas Rehman 
(Sheffield Taxi Trade Association), and were set out at Appendix B to the report. Mr 
Hussain and Mr Hafeas attended the meeting. 

  
4.3 Also in attendance were Mr Irfan Khan and Mr Nasar Raoof (GMB) who had 

submitted their representations after the close of the consultation period, but were 
given permission to attend and put forward their representations. Mr James Martin 
(Sheffield Transport for All) also attended. He had not submitted representations 
during the consultation process, but would be allowed to speak. 

  
4.4 Ibrar Hussain stressed that the last fare increase for Hackney Carriage vehicles 

had been in August 2016, and explained the reasons for why he believed there 
should now be a further increase. This included increases in the costs of vehicle 
parts, with parts for Hackney Carriages generally being more expensive than 
standard vehicles, fuel charges, insurance and road tax. Mr Hussain also referred 
to the requirement on drivers to replace their vehicles due to the proposed Clean 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.01.2022 

Page 2 of 4 
 

Air Zone (CAZ) in September 2022. He made reference to the additional charge for 
drivers at Midland Railway Station, whereby those drivers opting to pick up fares 
from this location had to purchase an annual pass, which was managed by a 
private company, and the costs of which had increased over the years. Mr Hussain 
concluded by referring to an expected income for a Hackney Carriage driver, based 
on their income from fares, minus their outgoings, and indicated that with the 
current fares in operation, most were struggling to earn a living wage.   

  
4.5 Hafeas Rehman referred to the proposal submitted by the Sheffield Taxi Trades 

Association (STTA), which represented a more detailed submission to the one 
planned for the meeting on 20th December 2021, at which the report was due to be 
submitted, but which had subsequently been cancelled. He referred to an increase 
in fuel charges and the rate of inflation, and stated that based on such increases, 
together with an increase in other associated costs, the STTA was requesting an 
overall increase in fares of 2.2%. Mr Rehman made reference to increases in rail 
and bus fares, and stated that the proposed increase was more about drivers being 
able to recover their running costs, and not about making a profit. The increase 
would also help to provide drivers with a level of stability and confidence in the 
Hackney Carriage trade going forward, particularly given the recent problems 
facing the trade following the Covid-19 pandemic, which had resulted in a large 
reduction in the number of vehicles. He believed the proposal represented a 
modest increase - approximately 80p more for a standard three-mile journey and 
£2.00 more for a journey over 10 miles, and would not have a major impact on the 
public. 

  
4.6 Irfan Khan stated that the GMB had not submitted any representations prior to the 

meeting due to structure changes within the branch. He stated that whilst the Union 
concurred with the comments already made, it believed that the meter charge at 
the start of a journey should increase to a fixed charge of £3.50 during the day and 
£4.00 during the night. The Union also requested that the waiting time should be 
increased to 30p per drop, every 59 seconds, a further increase of £1.50 on Friday 
and Saturday evenings due to increased demand, an increase from £2.00 to £3.00 
on all Christmas holidays and an increase in the start time, to £4.50 start on all 
bank holidays. Mr. Khan stated that such increases would not adversely affect the 
public, but would help drivers in terms of earning a decent living, as well as helping 
them in terms of the costs of purchasing newer vehicles in the light of the proposed 
Clean Air Zone. 

  
4.7 James Martin stated that the Hackney Carriage trade was vital to a large number of 

disabled people in the city, particularly those vehicles having wheelchair access. 
Whilst agreeing that there were grounds for an increase in fares, he requested that 
the Committee be mindful of the fact that many disabled people were on benefits, 
and often took short journeys in taxis, therefore any sharp increase in the start fare 
would have a negative impact. He stated that the Committee needed to be mindful 
of the reduction in the number of Hackney Carriage vehicles in the city, particularly 
those having wheelchair access. Mr. Martin concluded by stating that whilst he 
appreciated the difficulties being faced by drivers, he requested that the Committee 
should be mindful that any fare increases should not result in any unfair 
disadvantages to disabled people. 

  



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.01.2022 

Page 3 of 4 
 

4.8 Members of the Committee raised questions, and the following responses were 
provided:- 

  
 • There had been a reduction of around 25% of the Hackney Carriage fleet over 

the last three to four years, with the Covid-19 pandemic having the biggest 
impact, mainly due to drivers being forced to find other employment, and not 
returning to the trade. There had also been increases in the costs of running 
vehicles which, in most cases, had resulted in a reduction in income for many 
drivers. In terms of a limit on the number of vehicles, the last unmet demand 
survey, which comprised a number of various assessments, had been 
undertaken in 2013/14, and had resulted in a limit of 857 vehicles being set. 
However, at present, the limit was not having to be applied due to the reduction 
to the size of the fleet, which currently stood at around 600 licenced vehicles. 

  
 • The amounts set out in the fares chart represented the maximum amounts 

drivers could charge. Whilst the Licencing Service was not aware of any drivers 
in Sheffield charging less than the maximum amount, officers were aware of 
this practice taking place in other areas. 

  
 • The role of the different taxi trades was to consult its own members, and the 

representatives would put forward their views on their behalf. Therefore, there 
had not been any cross-trade discussions on this issue, hence the different 
proposals. The GMB was currently in discussion with the STTA in connection 
with organising a unified trade. All the trades agreed to the principle of a fare 
increase. 

  
 • Those drivers offering the facility for customers to pay by credit or debit card 

would get charged approximately 1.69% for each transaction, and were not 
able to claim this back. Officers would look into the implications of drivers being 
charged in this way. 

  
 • There were currently two different tariffs - one daytime and one night-time, and 

any request for an increased charge at weekends, either at the start of the 
journey or on the drop, would require a further tariff, which would be displayed 
on the meter. The Council had tried to keep to a minimum of tariffs in order to 
avoid any confusion for both the driver and the customer. 

  
4.9 The Chair (Councillor Karen McGowan) reported that (a) in response to concerns 

raised by the taxi trades with regard to the age limit of vehicles, officers had been 
requested to undertake research in terms of what action was being taken in this 
regard in other areas of the country, which would then inform the Council in terms 
of any decisions to be made going forward and (b) with regard to those drivers 
applying for extensions to their licences, officers had been requested to add further 
information on the application form, which would hopefully make it clearer for the 
driver to focus on providing more information regarding the exceptional 
circumstances of their vehicle, being the grounds on which the Licensing Sub-
Committee, under current policy, based its decisions. 

  
4.10 Councillor McGowan also expressed her personal thanks to the trade following two 

incidents where drivers had gone out of their way to assist her when travelling in 



Meeting of the Licensing Committee 31.01.2022 

Page 4 of 4 
 

Hackney Carriage vehicles. 
  
4.11 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted, together with the comments 

now made and the responses to the questions raised; 
  
 (b) agrees the changes to the table of fares for Hackney Carriage vehicles, to 

take effect from 1st March, 2022, as follows:- 
  
 FIRST 100 YARDS (91.4 metres) 
  
 Tariff 1 (7.00 am until 7.00 pm) Day £3.10 
 Tariff 2 (7.00 pm until 7.00 am) Night £3.30 
 Tariff 3 (7.00 pm until 7.00 am) (Weekend) Fri Sat Sun £4.30 
  
 Then 20p for every 195 yards (178.3 meters) up to 17600 yards (10 miles/16093 

metres). Then 20p for every 176 yards (160.93 meters) thereafter.  
  
 WAITING TIME 
  
 For every 48 Seconds the cab is kept waiting - 20p 
  
 Waiting time is calculated once the vehicle is stood or travelling at less than 8 miles 

per hour (£15.00 per hour)  
  
 EXTRAS 
  
 Each hiring begun between 6.00 pm on 24th December - £2.50 - and 6.00 am on 

27th December and between 6.00 pm on 31st December and 6.00 am on 2nd 
January. 

  
 Each hiring on any other official government Bank Holiday - £1.00 - (07.00am to 

07.00am) 
  
 Fouling the vehicle - MAXIMUM charge £50; and 
  
 (c) requests that (i) an annual review of Hackney Carriage fares and (ii) a 

review of current taxi ranks in the city, be undertaken. 
  
 
  
5.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETINGS 
 

5.1 RESOLVED: That the minutes of meetings of (a) this Committee held on 11th 
October 2021 and (b) the Licensing Sub-Committee held on 14th, 20th, 21st and 
28th September, 4th, 5th, 11th, 12th, 18th and 19th October, 1st, 2nd, 8th, 9th, 
15th, 16th, 23rd and 30th November and 7th, 13th, 14th and 21st December, 2021 
and 4th January, 2022, be approved as correct records. 

 
  


